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history of the proceeding


This decision dismisses the complaint of a residential utility customer who alleges that his television was damaged when, as the evidence shows, the utility repaired a low‑voltage, distribution wire that had been overloaded, causing the wire to melt and fall to the ground. Although it was explained to the Complainant that the Commission does not have the power to award him money damages or to order the utility to have the television repaired, the Complainant sought no other remedy. There is no reliable evidence that the utility was negligent in furnishing service, and there is no evidence that the utility failed to provide safe, adequate, reasonable, and efficient service.


On May 5, 2001, Luvier A. Barber (Barber or Complainant) filed this complaint against Pennsylvania Power Company (Penn Power or Respondent). In essence, the complaint states that the Complainant’s television was damaged, on Sept. 2, 2000, when Penn Power’s transformer “blew out” and a wire burned and fell to the ground. In answer and defense to the complaint, Penn Power Company asserts a tariff provision describing the service it is obligated to furnish.

On Oct. 1, 2001, ALJ James D. Porterfield held a telephone hearing on the complaint. For the hearing, Luvier A. Barber appeared in his own behalf and offered his testimony in support of the complaint.
 Harry A. Flannery, Esquire, appeared on behalf of Penn Power and offered the testimony of Gegg Greathouse, Senior Human Resources (for First Energy), who provides insurance‑claim service to Penn Power (NT at 30) and the testimony of James A. Sears, Jr., Supervising Engineer, Pennsylvania Power Company. The following exhibits, admitted into the record, were sponsored by Penn Power’s witnesses:

Penn Power Exh. No. 1 (Penn Power’s record of its investigation of Complainant’s claim; NT at 31).

Penn Power Exh. No. 2 (Penn Power’s tariff description of the service it is obligated to furnish customers; NT at 33).

Penn Power Exh. No. 3 (a diagram of the circuit layout in the vicinity of the Complainant’s former residence; NT at 39).

Penn Power Exh. No. 4 (an excerpt from First Energy’s Distribution Design Manual; NT at 40).

Penn Power Exh. No. 5 (a list of the service residences [including load information] served by the transformer near Complainant’s former residence; NT at 41–42).

Penn Power Exh. No. 6 (an excerpt from First Energy’s Construction Standards Manual; NT at 42).

Penn Power Exh. No. 7 (a calculation showing that Penn Power’s facilities, in the vicinity of the Complainant’s former residence, met industry standards; NT at 43).

Penn Power Exh. No. 8 (the Commission’s statement of policy permitting utilities to install tariff language limiting their liability for negligence and intentional torts [29 Pa. Bul. 2147–2149; see also 52 Pa. Code §69.87]; NT at 47).

The record of the proceeding includes the exhibits (noted above), the Prehearing Order (issued Sept. 7, 2001), and the transcript of the hearing notes (NT), which is 49 pages in length. The record closed Nov. 1, 2001. Briefs were not filed.

Findings of fact

1. On Sept. 2, 2000, at about 4 p.m., one of Penn Power’s low‑voltage wires (110‑120 V.), running between poles in the vicinity of the Complainant’s former residence, failed because of overloading; some of the 37 affected customers notified Penn Power of a partial outage. (NT at 12, 32–33, 44–46.)

2. Penn Power spliced the broken low‑voltage wire and reactivated the transformer; the overload condition persisted and the spliced wire heated, failed, and fell to the ground; the repair crew turned off the power and installed a new, larger‑sized wire; full service was restored about 11 p.m. (NT at 12, 32–33, 44–46.)

3. Penn Power neither repaired nor replaced the transformer associated with the wire that failed. (NT at 35; compare NT at 13–15, 17.)

4. Penn Power’s facilities, including the transformer, in the vicinity of the Complainant’s former residence were consistent with First Energy’s distribution‑design and construction manuals. (NT at 41–42; Penn Power Exh. Nos. 4, 5, 6 and 7.)

5. On Sept. 22, 2000, Complainant called Penn Power to report that his television was damaged at the time Penn Power corrected the wire failure on Sept. 2; the Complainant reported to Penn Power that he believed his television was damaged as a result of the Sept. 2 incident. (NT at 31; Penn Power Exh. No. 1.)

6. The Complainant claims that he reported the damage to his television to a member of Penn Power’s repair crew, which was on the scene to repair the failed wire; the Complainant sufficiently identified, by name, the person to whom he claims he reported the damage, but Penn Power has never had the person identified by Complainant in its employ. (NT at 13–17, 22, 23–24, 26, 28, 34.)

7. Complainant’s claim is the only claim Penn Power received as a result of the Sept. 2 incident. (NT at 26, 33.)

discussion
Barber testified that his television was damaged, on Sept. 2, 2000, when Penn Power repaired one of its low‑voltage wires, which twice failed, in the vicinity of the Complainant’s residence. Barber testified that he reported the damage to a member of the repair crew, at the time of the damage, but Penn Power stated it has no record of the report. Penn Power neither admits nor denies that the Sept. 2 incident affected Complainant’s television. Penn Power asserts language in its tariff to show that it is only obligated to “endeavor to furnish a continuous supply of electric energy and to maintain voltage and frequency within reasonable limits.”
 The presiding ALJ explained to the Complainant that the Commission does not have the power to award him money damages or to order the utility to have the television repaired, yet the Complainant sought no other remedy.

Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code states that “Every public utility shall furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe, and reasonable service…as shall be necessary or proper for the accommodation, convenience, and safety of its patrons….”
 In order to prevail on the complaint, the Complainant bears the burden of producing evidence and of persuading the Commission, by a preponderance of substantial evidence, of the merit of the complaint.
 It is also part of the Complainant’s burden of proof to show that the involved utility is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the complaint.

The reliability of the Complainant’s testimony is not adequate to conclude that Penn Power failed to respond to reports, first made (according to Complainant) on Aug. 31, 2000, of a “sparking” street light or wire from its transformer until Sept. 2.
 The Complainant offered no other evidence to support a conclusion that Penn Power failed to “furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe, and reasonable service…as shall be necessary or proper for the accommodation, convenience, and safety of its patrons….”
 That Penn Power’s low‑voltage line failed once, and again after being spliced, does not, alone, amount to inadequate, inefficient, unsafe, or unreasonable service. Equipment failure is a routine risk of utility service, so long as the equipment, and any associated construction, is appropriate under the circumstances. There is no evidence to impugn Penn Power’s evidence that its facilities, including the transformer, in the vicinity of the Complainant’s residence were consistent with First Energy’s distribution‑design and construction manuals.

It was explained to the Complainant that it is not within the Commission’s special expertise or policy to determine whether the Sept. 2 incident caused the damage to the Complainant’s television.
 This is a matter that the Complainant may wish to take up in civil court. In addition, it was explained to the Complainant that the Commission does not have the power to award money damages, even if the Complainant showed that Penn Power failed to furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe, and reasonable service.

Because Barber did not show that Penn Power failed to furnish adequate, efficient, safe, and reasonable service, in violation of Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. §§101–3316, as amended, the complaint is denied and dismissed.

conclusions of law

1. The Commission has jurisdiction over the parties to and some of the subject matter of this proceeding.

2. The Complainant, as the party seeking affirmative relief from the Commission, has the burden of producing persuasive evidence of those facts necessary to support granting the relief sought. 66 Pa.C.S. §332(a).

3. In order to prevail on a complaint alleging that a jurisdictional public utility failed to provide safe, adequate, reasonable, and efficient service, the complainant must demonstrate by a preponderance of substantial evidence those facts necessary to support the inference or conclusion that the involved utility failed to discharge its statutory service duties. 66 Pa.C.S. §§332(a) and 1501.

4. There is no adequate evidence to support the conclusion that Pennsylvania Power Company violated a “law which the Commission has jurisdiction to administer” or violated a “regulation or order of the Commission.” See 52 Pa. Code §5.21(a) and 66 Pa.C.S. §701.

5. It is not within the Commission’s special expertise or policy to determine whether Penn Power’s Sept. 2 incident caused the damage to the Complainant’s television. See Crayton v. Pennsylvania Power & Light Co., C‑00945908, Order entered Feb. 13, 1995, at 12.

6. The Commission does not have the power to award money damages, even if the Complainant had shown that Penn Power failed to furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe, and reasonable service. See Crayton v. Pennsylvania Power & Light Co., C‑00945908, Order entered Feb. 13, 1995, at 12.

ORDER

THEREFORE,

IT IS ORDERED, as follows:

1. That the complaint captioned Luvier A. Barber v. Pennsylvania Power Company, at Docket No. C‑00015406, is denied and dismissed.

2. That the formal complaint proceeding captioned Luvier A. Barber v. Pennsylvania Power Company, at Docket No. C‑00015406, is terminated and the record to be marked “closed.”

Dated: January 29, 2002 

James D. Porterfield

Administrative Law Judge

� 	The lawyer listed on the Formal Complaint Form is also a state representative, who represents Barber both as a lawyer and as a legislative representative. (NT at 5–9.) When the Complainant’s lawyer could not be contacted by telephone at his local office, the Complainant stated that he had no objection to proceeding with the hearing without the participation of his lawyer. (NT at 9; see also NT at 27.)


� 	See Penn Power Exh. No. 2.





� 	66 Pa.C.S. §1501.





� 	66 Pa.C.S. §302(a).





� 	See Feinstein et al. v. Philadelphia Suburban Water Co., 50 Pa. PUC 300, 302 (1976).





� 	See NT at 13.





� 	66 Pa.C.S. §1501.





� 	See NT at 41–42; Penn Power Exh. Nos. 4, 5, 6 and 7.





� 	See Crayton v. Pennsylvania Power & Light Co., C�00945908, Order entered Feb. 13, 1995, at 12.





� 	See Id., citing Schriner v Pennsylvania Power & Light Co., 501 A.2d 1128 (Pa. Super. 1985).






